

No. 41649-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
JULY 31 PM 2:12
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: 

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARITO BRAMBILLA LOPEZ, Respondent,

v.

WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC., Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert M. Arim
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Office of Robert M. Arim, PLLC
777 108th Ave., N.E., Suite 2250
Bellevue, WA 98004
425.440.7400

WSBA #27868

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
A. <u>Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> ..	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <u>Statement of Procedure</u>	2
B. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	5
1. <u>The Alleged Injury on May 17, 2007</u> ...	5
2. <u>Medical Testimony</u>	7
a. Mario G. Alinea, M.D.	7
b. Jocelyn V. DeVita, M.D.	7
c. Dean S. Ricketts, M.D.	8
d. Michael D. Barnard, M.D.	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	11
B. <u>Failure to Make a Prima Facie Case</u>	12
C. <u>“No Known Injury”</u>	14
D. <u>Substantial Evidence Does Not Support A Claim</u>	16

E. <u>Attorney Fees</u>	19
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Ruse v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1 (1999)	11, 17
<i>Bennet v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531 (1981)	11, 17
<i>Watson v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 133 Wn.App. 903 (2006)	11
<i>Harrison Memorial Hospital v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn.App.475 (2002)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337 (2003)	12
<i>McCoy v. Courtney</i> , 25 Wn.2d 956, 962 (1946)	13
<i>Jackson v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 54 Wn.2d 643 (1959)	13
<i>Stampas v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 38 Wn.2d 48, 51 (1951)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 571 (1988)	16
<i>Chalmers v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 72 Wn.2d 595, 599 (1967)	16
<i>Young v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 81 Wn.App. 123, 132 (1996)	22

Statutes

RCW 51.52.115	11
RCW 51.08.100	12
RCW 51.08.013	12
RCW 51.52.130	19
